ORIGINAL

&

eq\ezﬁ C, 4
=
r—d

8/18/23 ~.
AMENDMENT NO.4TO THE AGREEMENT S Le¥
BETWEEN
CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND
RELX INC.
FOR

SKIP TRACING SERVICES

This “Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement for skip tracing services is made and entered
into by and between the City of San Diego. a municipal corporation (City). and RELX
[nc. (LexisNexis) as of the Effective Date described herein. Each of the City and

LexisNexis may be referred to herein as each a “Party™ or collectively, the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, San Diego Data Processing Corporation (SDPPC) previously provided
certain information technology-related procurement services to the City: and

WHEREAS, SDDPC entered the agreement with Lexis Nexis on behalf of its
customer, the City, to provide services set forth therein related to access to the Accurint
program used for skip tracing services on an as-needed basis by the City: and

WHEREAS: there are two accounts that are covered by the agreement with Lexis
Nexis with a corresponding Schedule A with pricing: one is the transactional account that
bills based on transactions and includes batch services and the other is a per user subscription
access (collectively known as the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the transactional account was created pursuant to the Agreement
executed on July 31, 2008: and

WHEREAS, the per user subscription account was created pursuant to the Agreement
executed on October 29, 2009: and

WHEREAS, the batch services were added to the transactional account pursuant to
the Agreement on September 23, 2011; and

WHEREAS, effective on January 1, 2012, the LexisNexis Agreement was
assigned by SDPPC to the City pursuant to a letter agreement dated November 22. 2011;
and

WHEREAS. on August 1, 2012. the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director

approved a Sole Source Request for this Agreement with LexisNexis through June 30. 2013:
and

Page 1 of 4



JAAIRIA0

WHEREAS. on July 17, 2013, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director
approved a Sole Source Request for this Agreement with LexisNexis through June 30, 2014
and

WHEREAS. on June 11, 2014, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director
approved a Sole Source Request for this Agreement with LexisNexis through June 30, 2017,
and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2016, the Purchasing and Contracting Department
Director approved a Sole Source Request for this Agreement with LexisNexis for an
additional term of five years: and

WHEREAS, anew Schedule A was put in place for both the transactional. batch
services, and user subscription accounts to provide better pricing and took effect with
Amendment No. | to the Agreement (Amendment No. 1), which was effective as of January
[.2017; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2021, the Purchasing and Contracting Department
Director approved a Sole Source Request and Certification Form for that certain
“Amendment No. 2" to the Agreement (Amendment No.2) foran additional term of one (1)
year; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Amendment No. 2 to extend the Agreement
through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2022, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director
approved a Sole Source Request and Certification Form for that certain “Amendment No. 37
to the Agreement (Amendment No. 3) tor an additional term of one (1) year: and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Amendment No. 3 to extend the Agreement

-

through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2023, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director
approved a Sole Source Request and Certification Form for this Amendment No. 4 for an
additional term of four (4) years; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing. the City wishes to extend the Agreement for an
additional term of four (4) years through December 31. 2027 upon the Effective Date of this
Amendment No. 4; and

NOW. THEREFORE. the City and LexisNexis agree as follows:

1. The “Effective Date™ for this Amendment No. 4 shall be January 1. 2024,
upon the signatures of the Parties and the City Attorney.

Page 2 of 4



2, Pursuant to this Amendment No. 4, the term of the Agreement shall be extended
by four (4) years until December 31, 2027, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms
of the Agreement.

3, | Pursuant to this Amendment No. 4, the Agreement shall not exceed a value of
$100,000 for each addition_al year, totaling a maximum of $400,000.

4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement (as amended) remain in full force
and effect and the Master Service Agreement No. 5-23-70-40-01 is incorporated herein by
reference and made part of this Amendment 4.

[Remainder of Page Inrtentionaily Left Blank]

Page 3 of 4




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Amendment No. 4 is executed by the City of
San Diego, acting by and through its Mayor or his designee, pursuant to San Diego City
Charter Section 265 authotrizing such execution, and by LexisNexis.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that 1-can legally bind LexisNexis and that 1 have read all of this

Amendment No. 4 this 218t day of August ,2023.
RELX Inc. CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Korinne Diigitally signred by Karinne -
' hﬁq:tg::]ézozg.o&m 08:32:38 ("/V\("//)M/.(» ~
By: Magnuson o0 By;_
Korinne Magnuson, Priqing Analyst - Claudia C. Abarca

Director of Purchasing & Contracting

Date: August 18, 2023 Date: Nov'28, 2023

APPROVED as to form this 29th

7 day
of November , 20723. :

MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attomey

Bret A Bartolotta

By Bret A Bartolotta (Nov 29, 2023 08:46 PST)

Bret A. Bartolotta
Deputy City Attorney

Paged of 4

AT AO

SN


https://sandiego.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwdmt0VQB4DveO6d5NZSD9OyVrsD3DV36
https://sandiego.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwdmt0VQB4DveO6d5NZSD9OyVrsD3DV36

LexisNexis Risk Solutions

SCHEDULE A

Accurint for Government
(Per User Subscription)

Customer Name: City Of San Diego- California
Billgroup #. . ACC-1475274
LN Account Manager: _Morgan Mendez

This Schedule A sets forth additional or amended terms and conditions for the use' of the Accurint for
Government services (*LN Services”), as set forth in the services agreement for the LN Services between
Customer and the LexisNexis Risk Solutions entity as further defined therein {(“Agreement”), to which this
Schedule A is incorporated by reference. For purposes of the Agreement and this Schedule A, all applicable
LexisNexis Risk Solutions entities shall be individually and collectively referred to -as “LN”. Customer
acknowledges that the services provided under this Schedule A are non-FCRA services. The Master Service
Agreement No. 5-23-70-40- 01 (“Master Service Agresment”) is incorporated herein by reference and made part
of this Schedule A,

1. SCHEDULE A TERM
The term of this Schedule A will be 48 months beginning January -1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2027 (the
"Tetm"). If an account is activated after the first day of a calendar month, charges will not be pro-rated. .

2. FEES
2.1 User Fees: The following table {the “Price Table”} describes the agreed upon user fees (the “User Feas"):
. PRICE TABLE - .
Standard Features Fee {per user); | $110.00
Premium Features:
Email Search Premium $0.00
Real Time Phone Search $0.00
Total Monthly User Fees (per user): $110.00
Minimmum Number of Users 2
‘Total Monthly Minimum Amount $220.00

All of the searches and reports included in the attached Price Schedule are referred to as the “Features”. The
User Fees include unlimited access to all Features, excluding those Features identified herein as Excluded
Features but including the Premium Features listed in the Price Table. User Fees shall be due each month for:
(iy any User ID upon which any search occurs during a calendar month; and (i) any User ID activated on
Customer's account which was not used to perform any searches and |5 not suspended. or termlnated by the
close of business on the last day of any calendar month.

2.2 Features Not Included: The following Features {"Excluded Features”} are not included in the User Fees
and shall in all cases be charged separately according to the pricing specified in the attached Price Schedule:

Bankruptey Docket Sheet

Bankruptcy Documents

Business Link Report

Canadian Phones

Comprehensive Healthcare Business and Provider Report
Contact Card Report

Court Search Wizard

‘Disclosed Entity Service

Dun & Bradstreat Global Market |dentifiers

Page lof8 Confidential . 471849 ,3v2
: Customized Schedule A .

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)
Any unauthorized revisnons to this Schedule A by Customer after recelpt of the final version from LN shafl be considered unenforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN.




Dun & Bradstreet Search and Repori
DE Corporation Search and Report
Email Search Premium

FCRA Credit Reports

Federal Civil Court Records Search
Flat Rate Comprehensive Healthcare Business and Provider Report
Government Location Repart
InstantlD Q&A

Jail Booking Search & Report
National Motor Vehicle Accident Search and Report
News Searches

Online Batch

OSHA investigative Reports Search
Property Deed Image

Provider Report Card

Provider Sanction Search and Report
Provider Search and Report

Real Time Person Search

Real Time Phone Search

SEC Filings

Virtual ldentity Search and Report
Workplace Locator

XML

LN standard pricing will be in effect for any new features made generally available by LN subsequent to

. the execution of this Schedule A.

2.3 Payment Amount: Customer shall pay to LN each month the greater of. (i) the total User Fees and
applicable Excluded Features fees; or (ii) the total monthly minimum amount(s) of $220.00.
2.4 A 1% DGS Fee will be added to the Total Monthly Minimum Amount.

3. EXPIRATION ‘
Unless otherwise accepted by LN, the terms herein are valid if the Schedule A is signed by the Customer and
received by LN on or before June 5§, 2023.

4. CLOUD SERVICES

LN is executing a multi-year plan to move certain LexisNexis Risk Solutions products and services to Microsoft
Azure Cloud services. Should you have guestions regarding this plan, please document and send them via
email to cloudquestions@lexisnexisrisk.com.

5. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

This Schedule A contains the confidential pricing information of LN. Customer acknowledges that the disclosure
of such pricing information could cause competitive harm to LN, and as such, Customer agrees to maintain this
Schedule A in trust and confidence and take reasonable precautions against dlsclosure to any third party to the
extent permitted by local and state law.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: City Of San Diego- California

N

Signed: 77
Claudia Abarca

Name:

Title: Director, Purchasing & Contracting

Date:  Nov 28,2023

Page 2 of 8 Confidential , 471849.3v2
Customized Schedule A :

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may vold this Schedule A at the option of LN.

0° 2AT35


https://sandiego.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwdmt0VQB4DveO6d5NZSD9OyVrsD3DV36

Accurint for Government

(Updated April 7, 2023)
{Plan 44)

(Pricing is per hit unless otherwise indicated. Ali searches/reports with a price of $0.00 are considered
"Standard Features'' and are included in Subscription plan.

[ ) [) e
ACCURINT FOR GOVERNMENT FEATURES ' : PRICE
Advanced Motor Vehicle Search _ $0.00
Advanced Person Alerts Update : $0.00
Advanced Person Search $0.00
Automated Valuation Model {AVM) Report _ $0.00
Associates ("Next Steps") _ $0.00
Bankruptcies, Liens & Judgments Search ‘ ' $0.00
Bankruptcy Search ' ‘ $0.00
Bankruptcy Report ' $0.00
Bankruptcy Docket Sheet ($0 50 Far First 5 Pages & $0.20 Per Page Thereafter) (not $0.50
discountable) -
Bankruptoy Documents (Per Page, Up To Max Charge Of $& Per Document) (not $0.20
discountable) )
Boolean Search $0.00
Business Credit : $0.00
Business Credit Report $0.00
Business Instant|D _ ) $0.00
Business InstantiD & FraudDefender . $0.00
Business Search $0.00
Businessas In The News (not discountable) $6.00
Canadian Phones : 30.40
Civil Courts Search {Report Included) $0.00
CLIA Report . . $0.00
Concealed Weapons Permit ‘ 30.00
Corporation Filings (Report Included Except In Dslaware) $0.00
Court Search Wizard (Additional Fees May Apply: Orders Are Non-Refundable) -~
-County Civil Lower & Upper Court - 7 Year (not discountable) . . $35.00
-County Civil Lower & Upper Court - 10 Year {not discountable) $40.00
-County Criminal - 7 Year {not discountable) $25.00
-County Criminal - 10 Year (not discountable) $30.00
-Federal Division Civil - 7 Year {(not discountable} ' $16.00
-Federal Division Civil - 10 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-Federal Division Criminal - 7 Year {not discountable) ' : “$18.00
-Federal Division Criminal - 10 Year (hot discountable) _ $25.00
-Statewide Criminal (not discountable) , ' $24.00
Criminal Records : $0.00
Criminal Records Report : $0.00
DEA Controlled Substances License Search ' $0.00
Death Records ‘ ' $0.00
Death Records Report : . $0.00
Page 3 of 8 g , Confidential 471849.3v2

Customized Schedule A

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schecule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shail be considered unenforceable and
may void this Schedule A at the cption of LN,




Delaware Corporations (not discountable)

$1.00

Delaware Corporations Report (not discountable) $11.00
Disclosed Entity Setvice {charged per search) (not discountable) $5.00
Driver Licenses _ $0.00
Dun & Bradstreet Global Market Identifiers Search $3.76
Dun & Bradstreet Search (nhot discountable) . 30.25
Dun & Bradstrest Report (not discountable) $3.75
Email Search Premium (not discountable) 30.40
FAA Aircraft (Report [ncluded) $0.00
FAA Pilots (Report Included) $0.00
Faderal Civil Court Records Search (charged per search) $2.00
Federal-Criminal Court Records Search $0.00
Federal Firearms & Explosives $0.00
Federal Employer iD Numbers (FEIN). $0.00
Fictitious Business Name $0.00
Foreclosures Search (Report Included) $0.00
Hunting/Fishing Licenses . $0.00
InstantlD Consumer Search $0.00
InstantiD Consumer & FraudDefender Search $0.00
InstantiD Q&A (charged per search) $1.30
Liens & Judgments ~ $0.00
Liens & Judgments Report $0.00
Marriages / Divorces Search $1.00
Motor Vehicles Search $0.00
Motor Vehicles Report $0.00
National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report {(not discountable) $3.00
National UCC Filings (Report [ncluded) $0.00
NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Search $0.00
NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Report $0.00
Neighbors ("Next Steps™) $0.00
NPl Report $0.00
OSHA Investigative Reports Search $1.00
Passport Validation $0.00
Peaple At Work Search $0.00
People In The News {not discountable) $5.00
Person Alerts Monitoring (Monthly Manitoring Transactions Per Acct.) (Alerts Charged -~
At Regular Price) ,
-1-560 $0.00
-51 - 250 $0.00
-251 - 500 $0.00
-501 - 1,000 $0.00
-1,001 - 5,000 $0.00
-5,001 - 25,000 $0.00
-25,001 - 100,000 $0.00
Professional Licenses (Report Included) $0.00
Property Deed Search $0.00
Page 4 of 8 ' Confidential 471849.3v2

Customized Schedule A
Accurint for Government {Plan 44)

Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considerad unenforceable, and

may vold this Schedule A at the option of LN,



Property Assessment Search : ' $0.00
Property Assessment Repoit $0.00
Property Deed Report (excluding Deed Image) $0.00
Property Deed Image (additional charge when ordered from within Proparty Reports) $8.00
(not discountaible} ‘ )
Property Search {Property Assessments, Deeds & Mortgages) ' $0.00
Property Report (Property Assessments, Deads & Mortgagas, excluding Deed Image). $0.00
Provider Search $0.25
Provider Report ' ' : $5.00
Provider Report Card (charged per search) . ) . $5.00
Provider Sanction Search (charged per search) . $0.25
Provider Sanction Report ' $5.00
Real Time Person Search (charged per search) : $3.50
Real Time Phone Search $0.50
Relatives ("Next Steps') ' 30.00
Relatives, Neighbors & Associates ("Next Steps") 30.00
Relavint Visual Link Analysis {Per Diagram) ' $0.00
Satellite Image Search $0.00
SEC Filings Search ' : $3.50
Sexual Offenders {Report Included) o $0.00
'SIRIS 50.00
USA Patriot Act ' ©$0.00
Virtual Identity Search & Raport : I $2.00
Voter Registrations : ‘ $0.00
Watercraft $0.00
Watercraft Report $0.00
WorkPlace Locator (not dlscountable) : _ ‘ $3.50
Reports , ' o
Asset Report: Property Deads & Assessments Vehicle Reg|strat|ons Watercraft, FAA $0.00
Pilots, FAA Alrcraft, and UCC Filings. '
Business Link Report (charged per search) $5.00
Comprehensive Report (Best Value): Summary Report, Associates, Bankruptey,
Concealed Weapons Permits, Criminal Records, DEA Controlled Substances License
Search, Driver's Licenses, Email Search Premium, FAA Aircraft, FAA Pilots, Federal .
Firearms & Explosives License Search, Hunting/Fishing Permits, Liens/Judgments, $0.00
National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report, Neighbors, People at Work, Phones A
Plus, Possible Education, Professional Licenses, Property, Relatives (3 Degrees),
Sexual Cffenders, UCC Flllngs Vehicle Registrations, Voter Registration and
Watercraft, :
Additional Report Options: ‘ ‘ -
-Real Time Phene Search (not discountable)’ $0.50
Contact Card Report: Summary Report: Namas Associated with Subject, Contact List:
At Home, At Work, Through Family, Through Associates, Through Neighbors, Possible $3.50
Relocation, Email Search Premium, Address Summary and Phones Pius (optional).
Entitlement Repert; Summary Report, Phones Plus, Bankruptcy, Liens/Judgments,
UCC Filings, People At Work, Driver's Licenses, Vehicle Registrations, Property, : :
Watercraft, FAA Pilots, FAA Aircraft, Professional Licenses, Associates, Relatives (3 $0.00
- | Degrees), Criminal Records And Sexual Offenders. Results Can Be Restricted By The
1 User To Their Applicable Dates Of lnterest

Page 5 of 8 ° Confidential © 471849.3v2
Customized Schedule A

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)
Any unauthorlzed revisions to thls Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may vold this Schedule A at the option of LN,




Finder Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, DatefLocation Where SSN
Issued, Phone Summary, Current Listed Phones, Unverified Phones With Type And

Customized Schedule A
Accurint for Government (Plan 44)

Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be constdered unenforceable, and

may vold this Schedule A at the aoption of LN.

Date Indicators, Current Neighbor Phaones, Possible Relative Phones (2 Degrees), $0.00

Possible Associate Phones, Phones At Historical Addresses, Email Search Premium,

Bankruptey Filings And Corparate Affiliations.

Government Location Report (charged per search) $1.00

Summary Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, Date/L.ocation Where SSN

Issued, Census Data, Bankruptcy Indicator, Property Indicator And Corporate $0.00

Affiliations Indicatar.

Comprehenswe Address Report: {(Base Report Featuras: Current And Previous $0.00

Residents And Phones At Address) )
Additional Report Opticns: -
-Bankruptcy $0.00
-Businesses At Address $0.00
-Concealed Weapons Permit Search $0.00
-Criminal Records Search $0.00
-Criminal Records Report $0.00
-Driver Licenses At Address $0.00
-Hunting/Fishing License Search $0.00
-Liens And Judgments $0.00
-Motor Vehicles Registered At Address $0.00
-Neighborhood Profile (2010 Census) $0.00
-Neighbors At Address $0.00
-Property Ownership Current / Previous $0.00
-Sexual Offenders Search {Report Included) $0.00

Comprehensive Business Report (Base_Report Features: Name and TIN Variations, $0.00

Parent Company, and Industry information) )
Additional Report Options: -
-Associated Businesses $0.00
-Associated People $0.00
-Bankruptcy $0.00
-Business Registrations $0.00 -
-Corporation Filings $0.00
-Dun & Bradstreet Records {not discountable) $3.75
-FAA Aircraft $0.00
-IRS 5500 $0.00
-liens and Judgments $0.00
-Motor Vehicles $0.00
-Properties $0.00
-UCC Filings $0.00
-Watercraft : $0.00

Custom Comprehensive Report (Base Report Features: Others Using Same SSN, Date

and Location where SSN Issued, Company Header, Address Summary, Possible $0.00

Education, Comprehensive Report Summary)
Additional Report Cptions: -
-Associates $0.00
-Bankruptcy $0.00
-Criminal Records $0.00

Page 6 of 8 Confidential 471849.3v2



-DEA Controlled Substances License Search $0.00

-Driver Licenses Information ‘ 30.00
-Email Search Premium (not discountable) _ : 30.40
-Federal Firearms & Explosives License Search 30.00
-Liens And Judgments . $0.00
-Motor Vehicle(s) Registration (Watercraft & Boat Trailers Included) $0.00
-National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report ' $0.00
~Neighborhood Profile (2010 Census) $0.00
-Neighbers (Up To 6 Neighbors At 10 Different Addresses) $0.00
-People At Work $0.00
-Phones Plus $0.00
-Professional Licenses (Report Included) ~ $0.00
-Properties $0.00
-Real Time Phone Search (not discountable) $0.50
-Real Time Vehicle Registrations {charged per search) (nct discountable) $3.50
-Relatives (Up to 3 Degrees of Separation) $0.00
-Sexual Offenders . $0.00
-Supplemental Data Sources $0.00
-LJCC Filings $0.00
Flat Rate Comprehensive Healthcare Business Report (mcludes Base Report Features $10.00
and Additional Report Options listed below) )
Comprehensivg i—!ealthcare Business Report (Base Report Features: Name_, Address $0.50
and Phone Variations; Parent Company, 1D Numbers and Industry Information) '
Additional Report Options: -
-Associated Businesses : $1.00
-Associated Psople . S : _ $1.00
-Bankruptcy (charged per search) $1.00
-Business Phone Matches : ‘ $0.25
-Business Registrations ' $0.25
-Corporation Filings ' $1.00
-Dun & Bradstreet Records (not discountable) : $3.75
-FAA Aircraft - - . ' __$0.25
<[RS 5500 $0.00
-Liens And Judgments (charged per search) . $0.25
-Motor Vehicles : . $0.75
-Properties : $1.00
-Sanctions - : $0.50
-UCC Filings $0.50
Merification - $0.75
-Watercraft : $1.00
Flat Rate Comprehensive _Healthcare Provider Report (includes Base Report Features $6.00
and Additional Report Options listed below) )
Comprehensive Healthcare Provider Report {Base Report Features: Gender Date of $0.50
Birth, Social Security Number, Tax ID(s) UPIN and NPI number) - _ )
Additional Report Options: _ -
-Additional Deceased Data Sources $0.00
-Associates - ‘ : . $0.00
Page 7 of 8 Confidential 471849.3v2

Customized Schedule A

Accurint for Government (Plan 44)
Any unauthoerized revisions to this Schedule A by Custoemer after recelpt of the final varsion from LN shall be censidered unanforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN,




-Bankruptcy (charged per search) (not discountable)

$0.25

. -Business Address Summary $0.25
-Business Affiliations $0.50 G
-Business Phone Maiches $0.25 R
-DEA Licenses $0.25
-Degrees $0.00
-Education $0.50
-Group Affiliations $0.50
-GSA Sanctions (charged per search) $0.50
-Hospital Affiliations $0.50
-Liens And Judgments (charged per search) 30.25
-Medical Licenses (charged per search) $1.00
-Possible Criminal Records (charged per search) $0.25
-Professional Licenses {charged per search) $1.00
-Sanctions (Disciplinary) {charged per search) $0.50
-Sexual Offenses (charged per search) $1.00
-Specialties $0.00
~Verification $0.75

Online Batch

Advanced Person Search $0.50
Deceased Person $0.25
Address {Single) $0.13
Address (Multiple) $0.16
Waterfall Phones: Directory Assistance Match, Address And Natne Variations, Co-

Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.23

People At Work {Single)

Waterfall Phones: Directory Assistahce Match, Address And Name Variations, Co-

N

Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.25
People At Work (Multiple}

Waterfall Phone with Address (single) $0.25
Waterfall Phone with Address (multiple) $0.30
Address and/or Phone Confirmation {per'input) (single) $0.03
Address andfor Phone Confirmation {per input) (multiple) $0.04
Phones Plus , $0.50
Real Time Phone Search $0.50
Real Time Motor Vehicle Registrations $1.50
Property - Add Up To Five Properties Owned By The Subject $1.00
Consumer InstantlD $0.65
Consumer InstantlD With Fraud Defender $0.95
Consumer InstantlD With Red Flags Rule $0.90
Business InstantlD $1.30
Business InstantlD With Fraud Defender $1.30

Multiple = 2 Or More Phones/Addresses Returned ==
Page 8 of 8 Confidential 471849.3v2

Customized Schedule A
T ' © " Accurint for Government (Plan 44}

Any unautherized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shail be considered unenforceable, and

may void this Schedule A at the option of LN,




LexisNexis Risk Solutions

SCHEDULE A

Batch Services (Non-FCRA)
(Month to Month Transactional)

Customer Name; City of San D'iego
Billgroup #: 1475274
LN Account Manager: Taylor Lipinski

This Schedule A sets forth additional or amended terms and conditions for the use of the Non-FCRA Batch
services ("LN Services”), as set forth in the services agreement for the LN Services between Customer and the
LexisNexis Risk Solutions entity as further defined therein {"Agreement”), to which this Schedule A is
incaorporated by reference. For purposes of the Agreement and this Schedule A, all LexisNexis Risk Solutions
affiliates shall be individually and collectively referred to as “LN”. The LN Services herein shall be provided by
LexisNexis Risk Solutions FL Inc.. Customer acknowledges that the services provided under this Schedule A
are non-FCRA services and are nat “consumer reports” within the meaning of the FCRA and Customer agrees
not to use such reports in any manner that would cause them to be characterized as "consumer reports”. The
Master Service Agreement No. 5-23-70-40-01 ("Master Service Agreement”) is incorporated herein by reference
and mads part of this Schedule A.

1. SCHEDULE A TERM _ _
The term of this Schedule A will ba 48 months beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2027 (the
"Term"). If an account is activated after the first day of a calendar month, charges will not be pro-rated.

2. FEES
2.1 Customer shall pay the prices for the LN Services as detailed in the Price Schedule.

: o Price Schedule per Product/Feature
PHONES & ADDRESSES :

Address {single) ' $0.07 Per Input

EDA Phones - Directory Assistance Match on Input (single) $0.03 Per Input
EDA Phones - Directofy Assistance Match on Input (multiple) $0.04 Per Input
Contact Plus with Address (single) (not discountable) ‘ $0.31 Per Input .
Waterfall Phones (multiple) $0.09 Per Input
Real Time Phone Search : $0.25 Per Input

‘Address and/or Phone Confirmation (requires address or phone process) (single)

(charged per search) (per input) $0.03 Per Input

IDENTITY . '
! exID -- Best $0.32 Per Input
Best SEN for Government _ $0.32 Per Input

2.2 Customer shall pay to LN each month the total transactional charges incurred.
2.3 DGS Fee: A 1% DGS Fee will be added to the total monthly minimum amount.

3. REAL TIME PHONE SEARCH: For the law enforcement version of Real Time Phone Search, Customer
verifies that it is an agency of the United States or of a State or political subdivision thereof, that is empowered
by law to conduct investigations of or to make arrests for violations of federal, state or local laws.

4. EXPIRATION . .
Unless otherwise accepted by LN, the terms herein are valid if the Schedule A is signed by the Customer and
received by LN on or before June 30, 2023,

Page 1 of 2 ~ Confidential : 460317.1v2
Customized Schedule A
Batch (Non-FCRA)

Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may vold this Schedule A at the eption of LN,




5. CLOUD SERVICES
LN is executing a multi-year plan to move certaln LexisNexis Risk Solutions products and setvices to Microsoft
Azure Cloud servtces Should you have questlons regarding this plan, please document and send them via

6. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

This Schedule A contains the confidential pricing information of LN. Customer acknowledges that the disclosure
of such pricing information could cause competitive harm to LN, and as such, Customer agrees to maintain this
Schedule A in trust and confidence and take reasonable precautions against disclosure to any third party to the
extent permitted by local and state law.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: City of San Diego

Signed ! 7 Gz
Claudia Abarca

Name:

Titie:  Director, Purchasing & Contracting

Date: Nov 28,2023

Page 2 of 2 Caonfidential 460317.1v2
Customized Schedule A
Batch (Nan-FCRA)

Any unautharized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after recelpt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN.

. 0' ‘ﬁ”&;‘?gﬁ


https://sandiego.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwdmt0VQB4DveO6d5NZSD9OyVrsD3DV36

LexisNexis Risk Solutions

SCHEDULE A

Accurint for Government
(Transactional)

Customer Name; City Of San Diego- California
Billgroup #; - ACC-1242171
LN Account Manager: _Morgan Mendez

This Schedule A sets forth additional or amended terms and conditions for the use of the Accurint for
Government services ("LN Services”), as set forth in the services agreement for the LN Services between
Customer and the LexisNexis Risk Solutions entity as further defined therein (*Agreement’), to which this
Schedule A is incorporated by reference. For purposes of the Agreement and this Schedule A, all applicable
LexisNexis Risk Solutions entities shall he individually and collectively referred to as “LN". Customer
acknowledges that the services provided under this Schedule A are non-FCRA services. The Master Service
Agreement No. 5-23-70-40-01 (*Master Service Agreement”) is incorporated herein by reference and mads part
of this Schecule A. ‘

.1. SCHEDULE A TERM
The term of this Schedule A will be 48 months beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2027 {the
"Term"). If an account is activated after the first day of a calendar month charges will not be pro- rateci

2. ACCURINT FOR GOVERNMENT FEES

2.1 Customer shall pay the prices detailed in the attached Price Schedule.

2.2 Minimum Payment Customer shall pay to LN each month the greater of: (i) actual transactional charges
or; {ii) the monthly minimum commitment of $50.00 {*Monthly Minimum Commitment”).

2. 3 DGS Fee A 1% DGS Fee will be added to the total monthly minimum amount.

3. EXPIRATION
Unless otherwise accepted by LN, the terms herein are valid if the Schedule A is signed by the Customer and
raceived by LN on or before February 27,2023,

4. CLOUD SERVICES _

LN is executing a multi-year plan to move certain LexisNexis Risk Solutions products and services to Microsoft
Azure Cloud services. Should you have questions regarding this plan please document and send them via
email to cloudguestions@lexisnexisrisk.com.

5. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

This Schedule A contains the confidential pricing mformatlon of LN. Customer acknowledges that the disclosure
of such pricing information could cause competitive harm fo LN, and as such, Customer agrees to maintain this
Schedule A in trust and confidence. and take reasonable precautions against disclosure to any third party to the
extent permitted by local and state law.

AGREE_Ij TO AND ACCEPTED BY: VCity Of San Diego- California

Signed: 17
Claudia Abarca '

" Name:

Title:  Director, Purchasing & Contracting

.Date: Nov 28,2023

Page 1 of 8 Confidential - 460245.1v2
Customized Schedule A

Accurint for Government {Plan 58)
Any unauthorized revisions te this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unanforceable, and

may void this Schedule A at the option of LN, -
0-2L735



https://sandiego.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwdmt0VQB4DveO6d5NZSD9OyVrsD3DV36

Accurint for Government ( o
(Updated September 22, 2022)  \
(Plan 58)

{Pricing is per hit unless otherwise indicated. All features priced $0.35 or less are nof discountable, in
addltlon to any feature indicated as not discountable}

ACCURINT FORGOVERNMEN FEATURES o PRICE

//-_‘\

Advanced Motor Vehicle Search (charged per search) $1.00
Advanced Person Alerts Update ' 30.35
Advanced Person Search - $0.75
Automated Valuation Model (AVM) Report $5.00
Associates ("Next Steps") ' $1.00
Bankruptcies, Liens & Judgments Seaich (charged per search) $0.50
Bankruptcy Search (charged per search) _ 30.25
Bankruptcy Report  ~ $1.00
Bankruptcy Docket Sheet ($0.50 For First 5 Pages & $0.20 Per Page Thereaﬂer) {(not '$0.50
discountable) - '
Bankruptcy Documents (Per Page, Up To Max Charge Of $6 Per Dacument) (not $0.20
discountable) -
Boolean Search ' ' $2.00
Business Credit (charged per search) (not discountable) $0.25
Business Credit Report $20.00
'| Business InstantlD (charged per search) $1.30
Business InstantlD & FraudDefender (charged per search) $1.30
Business Search {charged per search) (not discountable) : $0.35
Businesses In The News (not discountable) $5.00
Canadian Phones $0.40
Civil Courts Search (Report Included) (charged per search) $2.00
CLIA Report : $0.25
Concealed Weapons Permit $0.25
Corporation Filings (Repott Included Except In Delaware) -$1.00
Court Search Wizard (Additional Fees May Apply; Orders Are Non-Refundable) --
-County Civil Lower & Upper Court - 7 Year (not discountable) $35.00
-County Civil Lower & Upper Court - 10 Year (not discountable) . $40.00
-County Criminal - 7 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-County Criminal - 10 Year (not discountable) $30.00
-Federal Division Civil - 7 Year (not discountable) $16.00
- -Federal Division Civil - 10 Year {not discountable) $25.00
-Federal Division Criminal - 7 Year (not discountahle) $16.00
-Federal Division Criminal - 10 Year (not discountable) $25.00
-Statewide Criminal (not discountable) o $24.00
Criminal Records (charged per search) ~$1.00
Criminal Records Report $1.00
DEA Controlled Substances License Search _ . $0.25
Death Records (charged per search) $0.25
Page 2 of 8 - Confidential 460245.1v2

Customized Schedule A

_ Accurint for Government {Plan 58)
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN. {{



Death Records Report (charged per search) $1.00
Delaware Corporations (hot discountable) $1.00
Delaware Corporations Report {not discountable) ‘ : $11.00
Disclosed Entity Service (charged per search) (not discountable) $5.00
Driver Licenses $0.75
Dun & Bradstreet Global Market |dentifiers Search ‘ $3.75
Dun & Bradstreet Search {not discountable) $0.25
Dun & Bradstreet Report (not discountable) $3.75 .
Email Search Premium (nhot discountable) " $0.40
FAA Aircraft (Report Included) $0.25
FAA Pilots (Report Included) $0.25
Federal Civil Court Records Search (charged per ssarch) $2.00
Federal Criminal Court Records Search (charged per search) - ~$3.00
Federal Firearms & Explosives 30.25
Federal Employer IB Numbers (FEIN} ‘ 30.50
Fictitious Business Name ' $0.50
Foreclosures Search (Report Included) $1.00
Hunting/Fishing Licenses $0.25
InstantlD Consumer Search {charged pear search) $0.75
InstantlD Consumer & FraudDefender Search (charged per search) ‘ $1.05
Instant!D Q&A (charged per search) $1.30
Liens & Judgments {(charged per search) - 8025
Liens & Judgments Report : $1.00
Marriages / Divorces Search ‘ $1.00
Motor Vehicles Search ‘ : ' $0.75
Motor Vehicles Report : $1.00
National MotorVehicle Accident Search & Report (not discountable) $3.00
National UCC Filings (Report included) $1.00
NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Search (charged per search) $0.50
-NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Report (charged per search) $1.50
Neighbors {"Next Steps”) {not discountable) . $0.25
NPI Data Ssarch (not discountable) $0.25
NPI Report . $0.50
OSHA Investigative Reports Search ' , $1.00
Passport Validation (charged per search) : $1.00
People At Work Search $1.00
People In The News (not discountable) ' $5.00
Person Alerts Monitoring {Monthly Monitoring Transactions Per Acct.) (Alerts Charged B
At Regular Price) ,
-1 - 50 ‘ ~ $3.00
-51- 250 ' $15.00
-251-5800 . S : ‘ $30.00
~501 - 1,000 : 360.00
-1,001 - 5,000 ' $300.00
-5,001 - 25,000 : ' ~ $1,500.00
Page 3 of 8 Confidential 460245.1v2

Customized Scheadule A

Accurint for Government (Plan 58)
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version frem LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may v0|d this Schedule A at the option of LN,




25,001 - 100,000

$6,000.00

Professional Licenses (Report included) (charged per search) $1.00
Property Deed Search $1.00
Property Assessment Search $1.00
Property Assessment Report $1.00
Property Deed Report (excluding Deed Image) $1.00
Property Deed Image (additional charge when ordered fram within Property Reports) $8.00
{not discountable) :
Property Search (Property Assessments, Deeds & Mortgages) $2.00
Property Report (Property Assessments, Deeds & Mortgages, excluding Deed Image) $2.00
Provider Search $0.25
Provider Report , $5.00
Provider Report Card {charged per search) $5.00
Provider Sanction Search (charged per search) $0.25
Provider Sanction Report $5.00
Real Time Person Search {charged per search) 33.50
Real Time Phone Search $0.50
Relatives ("Next Steps”) : $1.00
Relatives, Neighbors & Associates ("Next Steps"”) $2.00 .
Relavint Visual Link Analysis (Per Diagram) (not discountable) $2.00
Satellite Image Search $0.00
SEC Filings Search 3$3.50
Sexual Offenders (Report Included) {charged per search) $1.00
SIRIS 30.00
USA Patriot Act (charged per search) {not discountable) $0.25
Virtual Identity Search & Report $2.00
Voter Registrations $0.25
Watercraft $0.850
Watercraft Report $1.00
WorkPlace Locator {(not discountable) - $3.50
Reports
Assel Report: Property Deeds & Assessments, Vehicle Reglstranons Watercraft, FAA $3.50
Pilots, FAA Aircraft, and UCC Filings. )
Business Link Report (charged per search) $5.00
Comprehensive Report (Best Value): Summary Report, Associates, Bankruptcy,
Concealed Weapons Permits, Criminal Records, DEA Contralled Substances Licerise
Search, Driver's Licenses, Email Search Premium, FAA Aircraft, FAA Pilots, Federal
Firgarms & Explosi\(es Licepse Search, HuntinglFishir)g Permits, Liens/Judgments, $6.00
National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Report, Neighbors, People at Work, Phones )
Plus, Possible Education, Professional Licenses, Property, Relatives (3 Degress),
Sexual Offenders, UCC Filings, Vehicle Registrations, Voter Registration and
Watercraft,
Additional Report Options: -
-Real Time Phone Search (not d|scountable) $0.50
Contact Card Report: Summary'Report: Names Associated with Subject, Contact List:
At Home, At Work, Through Family, Through Associates, Through Neighbors, Possible $3.50
Relocation, Email Search Premium, Address Summary and Phones Plus (ophonal) ‘
Page 4 of 8 Confidential 460245.1v2

Custaomized Schedule A
Accurint far Government (Plan 58)

Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and

may vold this Schedule A at the option of LN.

TN



Entitlement Report: Summary Report, Phones Plus, Bankruptey, Liens/Judgments,
UCC Filings, People At Work, Driver's Licenses, Vehicle Registrations, Property,
Watercraft, FAA Pilots, FAA Aircraft, Professional Licenses, Associates, Relatives (3 $4.00
Degrees), Criminal Records And Sexual Offenders. Results Can Be Restricted By The
User To Their Applicable Dates Of Interest.

Finder Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, Date/Location Whare SSN
issued, Phone Summary, Current Listed Phones, Unverlfied Phones With Types And
Date Indicators Current Neighbor Phones, Possible Relative Phones (2 Degrees), $3.50
Possible Associate Phones, Phones At Historical Addresses, Email Search Premium,
Bankruptey Filings And Corporate -Affiliations.

Government Location Report (charged per search) $1.00 -

Summary Report: Address Summary, Others Using SSN, Date/Location Where SSN

Issued, Census Data, Bankruptcy Indicator, Property Indicator And Corporate $0.50

Affiliations Indicator.

Comprehensive Address Report: (Ba_se Report Features: Current And Previcus $0.50

Residents And Phones At Address) ' B
Additional Report Options: ' -
-Bankruptcy (charged per. search) - : 3$1.00
-Businesses At Address ' $0.25
-Concealed Weapons Permit Search : "$0.25
-Criminal Records Search (charged per search) _ . ~ $1.00
-Criminal Records Report $1.00
-Driver Licenses At Address . - $0.75
-Hunting/Fishing License Search | - $0.25
-Liens And Judgments {charged per search) $0.25
-Motor Vehicles Registered At Address $0.75
-Neighborhood Profile {2010 Census) ‘ $0.50
-Neighbors At Address ' $0.25
-Property Ownership Current / Previous $1.00
-Sexual Offenders Search (Report Included) (charged per search) $1.00

Comprehensive Business Repart (Base Report Features: Name and TIN Varlatlons

Parent Company, and Industry Information) . 30.50
Additional Report Options: -
-Associated Businesses ' ' $1.00
-Associated People - ‘ : $1.00
-Bankruptcy (charged per search) $1.00
-Business Registrations ' _ $0.25
-Corporation Filings ' $1.00
-Dun & Bradstreet Records (not discountable) 5 $3.75
-FAA Alrcraft $0.25
-IRS 5500 $0.50
-Liens and Judgments (charged per search) $0.25
-Motor Vehicles : " $0.75
-Properties s $1.00
-UCC Filings : $0.50
-Watercraft : ' $1.00

Custom Comprehensive Report (Base Report Features: Others Using Same SSN, Date $0.50

Page 5 of 8 Confidential 460245,1v2

Customized Schedule A

Accurint for Government {Plan 58)
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be censidered unenforceahle, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN.




and Location where SSN Issued, Company Header, Address Summary, Possible
Education, Cemprehensive Report Summary)

Additional Report Options;

-Associates $1.00
-Bankruptey (charged per search) $1.00
-Criminal Records (charged per search) $1.00
-DEA Controlled Substances License Search $0.25
-Driver Licenses Information $0.75
-Email Search Premium (not discountable) $0.40
-Federal Firearms & Explosives License Search $0.25
-Lians And Judgments (charged per search) $0.25
-Motor Vehicle{s) Registration (Watercraft & Boat Trailers Included) $0.75
-National Motor Vehicle Accident Search & Repaort ' $3.00
-Neighborhood Profile (2010 Census) $0.50
-Neighbors (Up To 6 Neighbors At 10 Different Addresses) $0.25
-People At Work $1.00
-Phones Plus $0.50
-Professional Licenses {Report Included) (charged per search) $1.00
-Properties 3$1.00
-Real Time Phone Search (not dlscountable) $0.50
-Real Time Vehicle Registrations (charged per search) (not dlscountable) $3.50
-Relatives (Up to 3 Degrees of Separation) $1.00
-Sexual Offenders (charged per search) $1.00
-Supplemental Data Sources {charged per search) $1.00
-UCC Filings $1.00
Flat Ratc .Com'prehensive IHeaIt.hcare Business Report {includes Base Report Features $10.00
and Additional Report Options [isted below) )
Comprehensive Healthcare Business Report (Base Report Features: Name, Address $0.50
and Phone Variations; Parent Company, 1D Numbers and Industry [nformation) )
Additional Report Options: -
-Associated Businesses $1.00
-Associated People $1.00
-Bankruptcy (charged per search) _$1.00
-Business Phone Matches $0.25
-Business Registrations $0.25
-Corporation Filings $1.00
-Dun & Bradstreet Records (not discountable) $3.75
-FAA Alrcraft $0.25
-|IRS 5500 $0.50
-Liens And Judgments (charged per search) $0.25
-Motor Vehicles $0.75
-Properties $1.00
-Sanctions $0.50
-UCC Filings $0.50
Verification 30.75
-Watercraft $1.00
460245.1v2

Page 6 of 8 Confidential
: Customized Schedule A
Accurint for Government (Plan 58)

Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenferceable, and

may veoid this Schedule A at the option of LN.

TN



Flat Rate Comprehensive Healthcare Provider Report (includes Base Report Features $6.00
and Additional Repert Options listed below) )
Cpmprehgnsive Hga[thcare Provider Report (Base Report Features: Gender, Date of $0.50
Birth, Social Security Number, Tax ID(s) UPIN and NP| nhumber) )
Additional Report Options: -
-Additional Deceased Data Sources : . $0.00
-Associates $0.00
-Bankruptey (charged per search) {not discountabls) $0.25
-Business Address Summary ' : $0.25
-Businass Affiliations 50.50
-Business Phone Matches ‘ $0.25
-DEA Licenses : $0.25
-Degrees 30.00
-Education , . ' $0.50
-Group Affiliations : $0.50
-GSA Sanctions (charged per search) $0.50
-Hospital Affiliations : $0.50
-Liens And Judgments {charged per search) : ' $0.25
-Medical Licenses (charged per search) _ ' $1.00
-Possible Criminal Records (charged per search) $0.25
-Professional Licenses (charged per search) - $1.00
-Sanctions (Disciplinary} (charged per search) $0.50
-Sexual Offenses (charged persearch) $1.00
-Specialties _ $0.00
-Verification $0.75
'Online Batch ! ' e ' ' _
Advanced Person Search $0.50
Deceased Person : $0.25
Address (Single) $0.13
Address (Multiple) : ‘ $0.18
Waterfall Phones: Direciory Assistance Match, Address And Name Variations, Co-
Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.23
Peaaple At Work (Single)
Waterfall Phones: Directory Assistance Match, Address And Name Variations, Co- .
Residents, Phones Plus & Relatives; Add-Ons Possible Relocation, Neighbors & $0.25
People At Work (Muliiple) .
Waterfail Phone with Address {single) $0.25
Waterfall Phone with Address {(multiple) . $0.30
Address and/or Phone Confirmation (per input) (single) : $0.03
Address and/or Phone Confirmation (per input) {(multiple) : 50.04
Phones Plus . $0.50
Real Time Phone Search, $0.50
Real Time Motor \ehicle Registrations o $1.50
Property - Add Up To Five Properties Owned By The Subject 31.00
Consumer InstantlD - ' $0.65
Consumer [nstantlD With Fraud Defender $0.95

Page 7 of 8 o Confidential : 460245.1v2
. e . Customized Schedule A

- Accurint for Government {Plan 58}
Any unauthorized revisions to this Schedule A by Customer after receipt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the aptien of LN,




Consumer InstantiD With Red Flags Rule

"Business InstantlD

$0.90
$1.30 é

Business InstantiD With Fraud Defender . $1.30
Multiple = 2 Or More Phones/Addresses Returned -
¢
Page 8 of 8 Confidential - 460245.1v2

Customized Schedule A

, Accurint for Government (Plan 58)
Any unatthorized revislons to this Schedule A by Customer after recelpt of the final version from LN shall be considered unenforceable, and
may void this Schedule A at the option of LN. (



1] iz ey
(0-2024-19)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-__24,%%  (NEW SERIES)
OcT 2 3 2023

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SKIP TRACING SERVICES BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND LEXISNEXIS RISK
SOLUTIONS FL, INC. TO EXTEND SUCH AGREEMENT
BEYOND FIVE YEARS AND TO OBTAIN EXPENDITURE
AUTHORIZATION.,

WHEREAS, San Diego Data Processing Corporation (SDDPC) previousty provided

certain information technology-related procurement services to the City; and

WHEREAS, SDDPC entered into an agreement (as amended, the Agreement) with
LexisNexis Risk & Information Analytics Group, Inc. (now named LexisNexis Risk Solutions
FL, Inc., exisNexis) on behalf of its customer, the City, to provide skip tracing services for the

City Treasuretr’s Delinquent Accounts Program; and

WHEREAS, effective on January 1, 2012, the Agreement was assigned by SDDPC to the

City pursuant to a letter agreement dated November 22, 2011; and

WHEREAS, since August 1, 2012, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director

has approved four (4) separate Scle Source Requests for the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) authorized via Ordinance
No. 0-20777 an amendment to the Agreement effective as of January 1, 2017 (Amendment No.

1}, which amendment modified certain terms of the Agreement, including extending its term

through December 31, 2021; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-




(0-2024-19)

WHEREAS, the Council authorized via Ordinance No. 0-21438 a second amendment to
the Agreement (Amendment No. 2) extending the term of the Agreement for an additional term

of one (1) year at a maximum contract amount of $75,000; and

WHEREAS, the Céunoil authorized via Ordinance No, 0-21525 a third amendment to
the Agreement (Amendinent No. 3} extending the term of the Agreement for an additional term

of one (1) year at a maximum contract amount of $100,000; and

WHEREAS, now through a fourth amendment to the Agreement (Amendment No. 4), the
City seeks a four (4) year extension of the term of the Agreemeﬁt to December 31, 2027, ata
total not-to-exceed amount of $400,000, expected to be expended actoss five fiscal years as
follows: $50,000 in FY24, $100,000 in FY25, $100,000 in FY26, $100,000 in FY27, and

$50,000 in FY28; and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force

and effect; and

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2023, the Purchasing and Contracting Department Director

approved a Sole Source Requ_est and Certification Form for Amendment No. 4; and

WHEREAS, on September 13,2023, the Council Committee on Budget and Government

Efficiency voted to recommend approval of this Amendment No. 4 by the full Council; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no coniract, agreement or obligation extending for
a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-




(0-2024-19)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Ordinance based on the
information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW THEREFORE,
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on
behalf of said City, Amendment No. 4, which includes an extension of the term of the

Agreelnent for an additional four (4) years,

Section 2. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed $400,000 is authorized
for the purpose of executing Amendment No. 4, contingent upon the authorization of the fiscal
year budget and provided that the Chief Financial Officer or designee certify funds are or will be

available for such purposes.

Section 3. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage,
a written or printed Qopy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to

the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day

from and after the date of its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

A B
By //,//5?'}7 7 fé%:f
Bret A. Bartolotta
Deputy City Attorney

BAB:jdf

09/14/23

Or.Dept: Treasurer
Doc. No. 3337916

" .PAGE 3 OF 4-




(0-2024-19)

- I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was djassed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of QCr 17 2

DIANA %

S. FUENTES

Approved: % 0 f?’? (( ??? ' 7 ¥ ,/ . 4
" (date) @bD GL%Mayor
Vetoed:

(date) . TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-




Passed by the Council of The City of San Dlego on OCT 17 2023 by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present  Recused
Joe LaCava '
jennifer Campbell |Z|
Stephen Whitburn |Z[

Monica Montgomery Steppe m
Marni von Wilpert
Kent Lee

Raul A, Campillo

Vivian Moreno

o e e e e
NSO OO
s e e o s e

=S N RN

Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final passage QCcT 2.3 2023

TODD GLORIA

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA 1S, FUENTES

(Seal) City Ci ﬁ;’;f The City of San Diego, Californla.

By

! at , Deputy
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing crdinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

QCT 03 2023  and on _OCT 23 2003

| FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in ull prior to passage or that such _
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Councll, and that a written copy of
“the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day
of its passage.

DIANA LS. FUENTES
City glerk of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

b o ' , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O-

4735




Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on October 17, 2023, by the following vote:

YEAS: LACAVA, CAMPBELL, WHITBURN, MONTGOMERY STEPPE, VON

WILPERT, LEE, & ELO-RIVERA.

NAYS: NONE.
NOT PRESENT: CAMPILLO & MORENO.
RECUSED: NONE.

AUTHENTICATED BY:
TODD GLORIA
Mayor of The City of San Diego, California
DIANA J. S. FUENTES
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California

(Seal)

By: __Matthew R. Hilario , Deputy

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of
ORDINANCE NO. 0-21735 (New Series) of The City of San Diego, California.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days
had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on
October 3, 2023, and on October 23, 2022.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written
copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public
prior to the day of its passage.

DIANA J. S. FUENTES
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California

(SEAL)

By: * , Deputy

A



Amendment #4 with Ordinance

Final Audit Report 2023-11-29
Created: 2023-11-28
By: Sandra Vasquez (SMVasquez@sandiego.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAwdmMtOVQB4DveO6d5NZSD90yVrsD3DV36

"Amendment #4 with Ordinance" History

9 Document created by Sandra Vasquez (SMVasquez@sandiego.gov)
2023-11-28 - 8:58:27 PM GMT

£% Document emailed to Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov) for signature
2023-11-28 - 9:02:36 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov)
2023-11-28 - 9:24:43 PM GMT

2% Document e-signed by Claudia Abarca (CAbarca@sandiego.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-11-29 - 6:10:22 AM GMT - Time Source: server

£ Document emailed to bartolottab@sandiego.gov for signature
2023-11-29 - 6:10:24 AM GMT

™ Email viewed by bartolottab@sandiego.gov
2023-11-29 - 6:40:30 AM GMT

% Signer bartolottab@sandiego.gov entered name at signing as Bret A Bartolotta
2023-11-29 - 4:46:24 PM GMT

2% Document e-signed by Bret A Bartolotta (bartolottab@sandiego.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-11-29 - 4:46:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2023-11-29 - 4:46:26 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




		2023-11-29T08:46:29-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




